

**United States**  
**COURT OF APPEALS**  
**for the Ninth Circuit**

---

CARL RUDEEN,

*Defendant-Appellant,*

vs.

R. G. LILLY and M. M. VALENTINE, doing  
business under the assumed name and style of  
LILLY AND VALENTINE TRUCKING CO.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees.*

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES**

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
District of Oregon.

HONORABLE JAMES ALGER FEE, *Judge.*

---

**FILED**

ROBERT D. WENNERGREN,  
GUS CARR ANDERSON,  
WALTER H. ANDERSON,

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant.*

THOMAS H. TONGUE, III,  
U. S. BALENTINE,  
HICKS, DAVIS & TONGUE,

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees.*

NOV 19 1951

PAUL P. O'BRIEN  
CLERK

## SUBJECT INDEX

	Page
Statement of the Case .....	3
Specifications of Error .....	6
Points and Authorities .....	6
Argument .....	11
I. The trial court did NOT err in holding the mortgage to be valid .....	11
A. President and General Manager Camozzi Had Implied Actual Authority to Execute the Mortgage .....	11
B. Camozzi Also Had Ostensible or Apparent Authority to Execute the Mortgage .....	21
C. The Execution of the Mortgage Was Rati-fied by the Corporation .....	23
D. Appellant Rudeen Is Not in a Position to and Is Estopped from Denying the Va-lidity of the Mortgage .....	28
II. The court did NOT err in decreeing payment of taxes due to Klamath County .....	32
III. The court did NOT err in including in its Findings and Decree a particular description of the property covered by the mortgage .....	33
IV. The court did NOT err in holding that the mortgage was superior to the title claimed by defendant Rudeen under the tax deed .....	36
A. The Mortgage was NOT VOID for Lack of the Corporate Seal .....	37
B. The Recording of a Mortgage not Entitled to Be Recorded, While not Conveying Constructive Notice, May Still Operate as Actual Notice and One Who Takes a Sub-sequent Deed with Actual Knowledge of Such a Mortgage Cannot Complain .....	42

## SUBJECT INDEX (Cont.)

	Page
C. Appellant, as a Director of the Corporation, Could Not upon Taking a Tax Deed, Claim that the Tax Lien Destroyed the Mortgage .....	44
D. The Representations and Agreement that the Tax Sale Would Be SUBJECT to the Mortgage Is an Independent and Conclusive Answer to the Contention that the Tax Title Is Superior to the Mortgage.....	46
V. Rule that statements of agent not admissible against principal to prove extent of his authority not applicable where, as here, the point is not properly raised on appeal; a third party, rather than principal, is involved and authority was proved by other evidence.....	47

## TABLE OF CASES

	Page
Abraham v. American Nt. Bank, 161 Okl. 87	7, 10, 15
American Nt. Bank v. Wheeler-Adams Auto Co., 141 N.W. 396	8, 22
Banca Italiana Di Sconto v. Columbia Counter Co. (Mass.), 148 N.E. 105	8, 26
Boteler v. Conway (Cal.), 56 P. (2d) 587, 589	9, 29
Brown v. Farmers' Supply Co., 23 Or. 541, 32 P. 548	10, 39
Buchwald Delivery & Express Co. v. Hurst, 75 A. 111	7, 15
Burke v. Frederickson, 268 N.W. 348	8, 22
Burke Land & Livestock Co. v. Wells Fargo & Co. (Id.), 60 P. 87, 93	8, 27
Carstens Packing Co. v. Gross, 131 Or. 580, 584, 238 P. 20	7, 21
Cranston v. West Coast Life Ins. Co., 72 Or. 116, 130, 142 P. 762	8, 24
Cunningham v. German Ins. Bank, 101 F. 977	7, 15
Currie v. Bowman, 25 Or. 364, 35 P. 848	8, 26
Depot R. Syndicate v. Enterprise B. Co., 87 Or. 560, 575, 171 P. 223	8, 25, 26
Dillon v. Myers (Colo.), 146 P. 268, 272	8, 28
Edelhoff v. Horner-Miller Straw-Goods Mfg. Co. (Md.), 39 A. 314	8, 26
Enyart v. Merrick, 148 Or. 331, 34 P. (2d) 629	10, 45
Farmers' State Bank v. Brown, 204 N.W. 673	7, 15
First State Bank v. Oliver, 101 Or. 42, 51, 198 P. 920	9, 33
Fischer v. Streeter Milling Co. (N.D.), 234 N.W. 392 (dicta)	7, 22
G. V. B. Mining Co. v. Nat'l Bank of Halley (C.A. 9), 95 F. 23	7, 8, 22
Galbraith v. First Nt. Bank of Alexandria, 221 F. 386	7, 15
Gore v. Richard Allen Mining Co., 61 Id. 622, 105 P. (2d) 735	7, 22

## TABLE OF CASES (Cont.)

	Page
Indianapolis Rolling Mills v. St. L. F. S. & W. Ry., 120 U.S. 256.....	9, 26
Kramer v. Alvord, 97 Or. 227, 231, 189 P. 990.....	9, 34
Merchants' Bank v. State Bank, 10 Wall. (U.S.) 604, 19 L. Ed. 1008.....	8, 22
Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Kimball, 163 Or. 31, 52-3, 94 P. (2d) 1101.....	9, 34
Musgrove v. Bouser, 5 Or. 313.....	10, 43
Nat'l State Bank v. Sanford Fork & Tool Co., 157 Ind. 10 .....	7, 15
Norment v. First Nt. Bank (N.M.), 167 P. 731.....	9, 29
Ohio & M. Ry. Co. v. McCarthy, 96 U.S. 258.....	8, 28
Page v. Savage (Id.), 246 P. 304, 308.....	9, 29
Pathe Exchange, Inc. v. McElroy (Mo.), 243 S.W. 430 .....	9, 26
Pettengill v. Blackman, 30 Id. 241.....	8, 26
Reid v. Alaska Packing Co., 47 Or. 215, 220, 83 P. 139 .....	8, 23
Schleef v. Purdy, 107 Or. 71, 214 P. 137.....	10, 40
Shawmut Comm. Paper Co. v. Overbach (Mass.), 101 N.E. 1000.....	9, 29
Sinclair, P. R., Coal Co. v. Missouri-Hydraulic Min- ing Co., 207 S.W. 266.....	7, 15
State ex rel. Merchants' Bank of Weston, 254 N.W. 675 .....	8, 24
Thomas v. Smith-Wagoner Co., 114 Or. 69, 79, 234 P. 814 .....	7, 21
Tyler Est. v. Hoffman, 146 Mo. App. 510.....	7, 15
West v. Washington Ry. Co., 49 Or. 436, 445-6, 90 P. 666 .....	8, 23
Williams v. First Nat'l Bank, 48 Or. 571, 87 P. 890....	10

## STATUTES

	Page
2-804, O.C.L.A. ....	10, 39, 40
2-807, O.C.L.A. ....	10, 39, 40

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

76 A.L.R. (Anno.) 439 .....	10, 45
2 Am. Jur., Agency, secs. 89, 442 .....	7, 16, 20
13 Am. Jur., pp. 960, 962 .....	10, 44
16 Am. Jur., Deeds, sec. 100 .....	10, 40
45 Am. Jur., Records and Recording, sec. 172 .....	10, 43
51 Am. Jur., pp. 919-920 .....	10, 44
19 C.J.S., Corporations, sec. 1062, pp. 593, 596 .....	7, 21
36 C.J.S., Fixtures, sec. 46 .....	9, 33
59 C.J.S., Mortgages, sec. 16 .....	10, 40
Fletcher, Cyc. on Corporations, secs. 444, 449, 495, 557, 612, 690, 3115 .....	7, 8, 9, 10, 14, 15, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 28, 38
Restatement of Law of Agency, sec. 285 .....	48
Rule 20(1)(d), Rules of Court of Appeals, Ninth Circuit .....	47
